

No. 24-30177

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PHILLIP CALLAIS; LLOYD PRICE; BRUCE ODELL; ELIZABETH
ERSOFF; ALBERT CAISSIE; DANIEL WEIR; JOYCE LACOUR;
CANDY CARROLL PEAVY; TANYA WHITNEY; MIKE JOHNSON;
GROVER JOSEPH REES; ROLFE MCCOLLISTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity as Louisiana Secretary of
State,
Defendant-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

PRESS ROBINSON; EDGAR CAGE; DOROTHY NAIRNE; EDWIN
RENE SOULE; ALICE WASHINGTON; CLEE EARNEST LOWE;
DAVANTE LEWIS; MARTHA DAVIS; AMBROSE SIMS; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE; POWER COALITION FOR
EQUITY AND JUSTICE,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

EDWARD GALMON, SR.; CIARA HART; NORRIS HENDERSON;
TRAMELLE HOWARD; ROSS WILLIAMS,
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana
(Case No. 3:24-cv-00122-DCJ-CES-RRS)

GALMON MOVANTS-APPELLANTS'
REPLY BRIEF

(Counsel listed on next page)

J.E. Cullens, Jr.
Andrée Matherne Cullens
S. Layne Lee
WALTERS, THOMAS, CULLENS, LLC
12345 Perkins Road,
Building One
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810
(225) 236-3636

Abha Khanna
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0177

Lalitha D. Madduri
Jacob D. Shelly
Qizhou Ge
Daniel Cohen
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490

*Counsel for Galmon Movants-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. When <i>Galmon</i> Movants claimed an interest in this litigation, no “existing parties” adequately represented that interest.....	2
A. Rule 24’s plain language requires reversal.	3
B. All relevant judicial precedent favors reversal.	4
C. Administrative and equitable considerations favor reversal.	8
II. <i>Galmon</i> Movants satisfied the remaining requirements for intervention as of right.....	12
A. <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ motion was timely.....	13
B. <i>Galmon</i> Movants claimed significant interests in this action.....	13
C. The disposition of this case may impair <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ significant interests.....	19
D. Existing parties did not adequately represent <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ interests.	20
III. This appeal is not moot.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	18, 21
<i>Beauregard, Inc. v. Sword Servs. L.L.C.</i> , 107 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Bouchikhi v Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 173 (5th Cir 2012).....	3
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13, 23
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Edwards v. Cass County</i> , 919 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1990).....	6, 7
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5, 6, 7, 19
<i>Enlow v. Tishomingo County</i> , 962 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Fresno County v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 19-cv-2493, 2020 WL 6262376 (D. Minn. Apr. 9, 2020).....	5
<i>Garfield County v. Biden</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00059-DN-PK, 2023 WL 2561539 (D. Utah March 17, 2023).....	9, 11

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 14

Kelly v. Boeing Petroleum Servs., Inc.,
61 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 3

Klick v. Cenikor Found.,
94 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2024) 8

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022) 6, 15, 19, 20, 22

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)..... 14

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19
v. City of Boerne*,
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 14, 16

McQuilken v. A & R Dev. Corp.,
510 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 14

Miller v. Vilsack,
No. 21-11271, 2022 WL 851782 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022) 6, 23

Mo. Coal. for Env’t Found. v. Wheeler,
No. 2:19-cv-4215-NKL, 2020 WL 2331201
(W.D. Mo. May 11, 2020) 9, 11

Moore v. Harper,
600 U.S. 1 (2023)..... 28

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 14

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022),
vacated on other grounds, 86 F.4th 574 (2023)..... 16

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) 15

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 23

Smith & Fuller, P.A. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,
 685 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Texas v. United States,
 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 13, 23

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 16

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 20, 22, 24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 23

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 26

Other Authorities

*Gov. Jeff Landry Opens First Special Session on Court Ordered
 Redistricting*, Off. of the Governor (Jan. 16, 2024),
[https://gov.louisiana.gov/news/governor-jeff-landry-opens-first-
 special-session-on-court-ordered-redistricting](https://gov.louisiana.gov/news/governor-jeff-landry-opens-first-special-session-on-court-ordered-redistricting) 15

La. Senate, Senate Comm. on Senate & Governmental Affairs,
 51st Extraordinary Sess., Day 2, at 32:05-33:14 (Jan. 16, 2024),
[https://senate.la.gov/s_video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=senate
 /2024/01/011624SG2](https://senate.la.gov/s_video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=senate/2024/01/011624SG2) 15
